Bank Deposits 3,887,101 -   -   3,887,101

Non-derivatives financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing
Trade and other payables (10,276,062)   -   -   (10,276,062)
Interest-bearing
Borrowing 5.46% (2,191,885)   -   -   (2,191,885)
Total non-derivatives 4,101,139   -   -   4,101,139

Derivatives financial assets
Non-interest bearing
Derivatives held at fair value 147,967   -   -   147,967

Derivatives financial liabilities
Non-interest bearing
Derivatives held at fair value -   -   -   -
Total derivatives 147,967   -   -   147,967

As at 30 June 2019, the group maintained a total $3,317,405 in cash balance and bank deposits.

57

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Note 28:   Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
   (continued)

(f) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis

Energy Price Risk

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

(Decrease)/increase
- Electricity (701,806)   686,804 (701,806)   686,804 (594,897)   565,391 (594,897)   565,391
- Gas (650,223)   650,223 (650,223)   650,223 (557,160)   557,160 (557,160)   557,160

(1,352,029)  1,337,027 (1,352,029)  1,337,027 (1,152,057)   1,122,551 (1,152,057)   1,122,551

Interest Rate Risk

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial Assets

2,859   (2,859)   2,859   (2,859)   2,054   (2,054)   2,054   (2,054)

10,779   (10,779)   10,779   (10,779)   12,047   (12,047)   12,047   (12,047)
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings (8,992)   8,992   (8,992)   8,992   (4,815)   4,815   (4,815)   4,815
Increase/(decrease) 4,646   (4,646)   4,646   (4,646)   9,286   (9,286)   9,286   (9,286)

The sensitivity analysis is based on energy price risk exposures arising from the electricity and gas prices from 10 per cent
movement in the wholesale market with all other variables remaining constant.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of market contract
price and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

Year Ended 30 June 2019 Year Ended 30 June 2018
Profit/Loss Equity Profit/Loss Equity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on interest rate exposures arising from the effect on interest income on net
average balance of cash and cash equivalents and term deposits from 50 basis point (0.5%) movement in interest rates
during the year.

A sensitivity of plus or minus 50 basis point (0.5%) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current
level of both short term and long term Australian interest rates.

Profit/Loss Equity Profit/Loss Equity
Year Ended 30 June 2019 Year Ended 30 June 2018

Other assets - term
deposit

Cash and cash
equivalents

58

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Note 28:   Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
   (continued)

(f) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

Foreign Exchange Risk

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

(Decrease)/increase (15,896)   19,428   (15,896)   19,428   (8,556)   10,457   (8,556)   10,457
(15,896)   19,428   (15,896)   19,428   (8,556)   10,457   (8,556)   10,457

Profit/Loss EquityProfit/Loss Equity

The sensitivity analysis is based on foreign currency risk exposures on financial instruments and net foreign investment
balances as at reporting date. Foreign currency risk arising from financial instruments represents a financial risk.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates
and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

Year Ended 30 June 2019 Year Ended 30 June 2018

59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements